Instrument # 676924 OR BK: 1564 PG: 893-2pg(s) REC:1/7/2021 8:43 AM Danny J. Shipp, Levy County Clerk, Florida Rec: \$18.50

RESOLUTION 2021-004

Deputy Clerk MBASS1

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA. **AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AN APPLICATION** FOR A GRANT FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BUREAU OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES, EMS COUNTY GRANT PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO PERFORM ADMINISTRATIVE DUTIES UNDER THE GRANT; CERTIFYING TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH THAT ALL MONIES RECEIVED FROM THE EMS COUNTY GRANT PROGRAM WILL BE USED TO IMPROVE AND **EXPAND THE COUNTY'S EXISTING EMS SYSTEM AND** NOT SUPPLANT EXISTING COUNTY EMS BUDGET ALLOCATIONS.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida ("the Board"), desires to authorize the execution of and submit an application for an award of funds from the State of Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services EMS County Grant Program to provide funds to the Levy County Emergency Medical Services Department for FY 2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, conditions are attached to the receipt of said funds in order that they are properly utilized; and

WHEREAS, Levy County desires to fully comply with all conditions and requirements necessary to receive said funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Levy County, Florida, that:

1. The Chair of the Board of County Commissioners, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized to execute and submit an application for funds from the State of Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services EMS County Grant Program ("EMS County Grant Program"), and any addendums and amendments thereto. The Director of the Levy County Department of Public Safety, or his/her designee, is authorized to sign any and all assurances, certifications, reports and reimbursement invoices, or other documentation which may be required in connection with the EMS County Grant Program.

2. The Board hereby certifies that all monies received from the EMS County Grant Program will be used to improve and expand Levy County's existing pre-hospital emergency medical services system and will not be used to supplant current levels of County expenditures for emergency medical services.

ENACTED this day of January, 2021 and to be ratified the 19th day of January, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

John Meeks, Chairman

ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex Officio Clerk to the Board

Danny J. Shipp on behal

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Anne Bast Brown, County Attorney

Que Bast Brown